

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/11

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13th April 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 13th April 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3402.13.00	Geminol 50PG	Polychem Marketing Ltd PO Box 6435 AUCKLAND	99	300024K	A
3920.20.09	600 tonnes, three layer cast co-extruded film comprised of layers of polypropylene and EVA, the overall gauge of which is 25-40 microns in thickness, period $3/04$ to $2/05$	Pastoral Foods Ltd C/- Dubber & Craig Customs Ltd PO Box 1847 Shortland Street AUCKLAND	99	300022C	IM
3920.99.01	Polyurethane tape, 5mm to 75mm wide	Autex Industries Ltd C/- UTT New Zealand Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300021E	A
3921.90.01	Polyester film laminated to cast polypropylene, with built in steam vent imported in flat film reels	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- PO Box 9063 Newmarket AUCKLAND	99	300023A	A
3926.90.69	Bags, self venting, finn seal oven cooking type, 2.5 million units, period $1/04$ to $12/04$	Tegel Foods Ltd C/- Q-Solutions Ltd PO Box 59001 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	300025H	IM
8708.99.39	Dual steel wheels of a kind used on all terrain vehicles (ATV), with an internal rim diameter of 255mm or greater	Clic Wheel Systems Ltd C/- Rotorua Customs Agency PO Box 5015 ROTORUA	99	300026F	A
* Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 11) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made
 (e) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect from the first day of the month so specified.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	TF :00		D	D /	Part	D. C	Ecc. C	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	To
	3909.50.09	Solucote 17-36C aqueous polyurethane dispersion	Free	Free	99	999975C	1/04	
	5903.10.00	Textile fabric coated with PVC	Free	Free	99	999735A	7/03	
	7308.90.00 8425.49.29	Insulated roof and wall panels with PIR (polyisocyanurate) core Hoist, hydro-pneumatic, of a kind used for launching/lifting and dry storage of boats	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	999950H 999951F	1/04 1/04	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpo	ses and Cond	itions				
	T:££		Part			D-£	E-664:-	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
M	5111.19.00 5111.19.00 5111.19.00	50% cashmere, 30% virgin wool, 20% polyamide – 700m ² 60% virgin wool, 20% angora, 20% polyamide – 300m ² 100% wool – 300m ²	Free	Free	99	999993A	1/04	9/04
	5111.30.08 5111.30.08 5111.30.08 5112.19.00	60% wool, 30% polyester, 10% other fibre – 700m ² 80% wool, 20% polyester – 2700m ² 100% virgin wool – 277m ²						
M	5111.30.08	52% wool, 30% other fibres, 18% polyester	Free	Free	99	300001L	2/04	10/04
1	5111.30.08 5112.11.08	64% wool, 18% polyamide, 8% polyester, 5% alpaca, 5% mohair–2000m ² 100% wool – 2000m ²	Free	Free	99	300010K	2/04	10/04
	5112.19.00 5111.30.08	77% wool, 15% mohair, 8% polyamide – 500m ² 70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% cashmere – 500m ²	Free	Free	99	999921D	12/03	8/04
	5112.11.08	80% wool, 20% polyamide – 500m ²	TICC	Ticc	"	<i>99992</i> 1D	12/03	0/04
	5112.11.08	95% wool, 4% elastane, 1% polyamide – 280m ²						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	95% wool, 5% elastane – 850m ² 98% wool, 2% elastane – 600m ²						
	5112.19.00 5112.19.00	100% wool -2000 m ²						
	5112.20.08	63% wool, 37% polyamide – 1000m ²						
	5112.20.08	72% wool, 24% nylon, 4% elastane – 600m ²						
Е	8504.34.00	Two only, 2MVA oil filled rectifier transformers, for MCL upgrade at Glenbrook Steel Mill	Free	Free	99	999955J	1/04	6/04
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	n					
				_	Part		T. 05	
	Tariff	Description of Goods	Rates of		II Pof	Ref.	Effectiv	re To
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	rrei.	Ref.	No.	From	10
	5903.10.00	Textile PVC				999735A		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decli	ned					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
		F						
	3926.20.61)	Disposable aprons and coveralls of polyethylene not exceeding 30 microns				999954L		
	3926.20.69)	in thickness						
	5515.13.29	50% wool, 50% polyester – 60,000m ²				300002J		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/11 - continued

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Automotive Filters

The following is the list of filters oil, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref 999795E – Tariff heading 84.21.

Model	O/E Number	Application	Effective Date is (10/03) Unless Otherwise Stated
The following addition MANITOU MANITOU NEW HOLLAND	M563415 M-563416 87800222 89509368 89811231 89835746 89835747 89846495 98439682 9960862 1930442 1931099 82014793 82027153 87802332 87802926	AIR AIR FUEL OIL AIR AIR AIR AIR AIR AIR AIR AIR FUEL AIR AIR AIR AIR OIL AIR FUEL FUEL FUEL	1/04 1/04 1/04 1/04 1/04 1/04 1/04 1/04
Category of Approval:	CE - C GT - G IM - II MS - M RUC - R S - S SS - S V - V	ieneral Approval apital Equipment ioods in Transit nputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply fanufacturers' Samples tevocation of Unused Concession hortfall pecial Situation 'ariation of Existing Concession dministrative Amendment	

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, declined applications listed in the fourth Schedule to this notice and goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

